

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Titan Consortium 1, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

The Argentine Republic,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02250 (JMC)

Petitioner's Memorandum of Law in Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Argentina Expropriates Claimants’ Investments In Two Argentinian Airlines.....	3
II. Claimants Seek Relief By Invoking Their Rights Under The ICSID Convention.....	4
III. An ICSID Tribunal Awards Claimants More Than \$300 Million, And An ICSID Annulment Committee Denies Argentina’s Application To Annul The Award	6
IV. Titan Acquires All Rights In The Award And Promptly Acts To Enforce It.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under The FSIA To Enforce The Award	9
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under The Arbitration Exception Because Argentina Agreed To Arbitrate Its Dispute With Claimants	10
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under The Waiver Exception Because Argentina Waived Its Immunity By Signing The ICSID Convention.....	12
C. Federal Courts’ Jurisdiction Under The FSIA Extends To Enforcement Actions By Assignees Of Arbitral Awards	14
II. Titan Holds All Rights In The Award And Is Entitled To Its Enforcement.....	16
III. The Court Should Enter Judgment In The Full Amount Of The Award And The Fees Awarded By The Annulment Decision, Plus Pre- And Postjudgment Interest.....	17
A. The Judgment Should Include Prejudgment Interest On The Award Consistent With The Award’s Plain Terms	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. To Fully Compensate Titan For The Additional Attorneys' Fees Awarded By The Annulment Committee, The Court Should Award Prejudgment Interest On Those Fees	19
C. Titan Is Entitled To Postjudgment Interest	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Archirodon Constr. (Overseas) Co. Ltd. v. Gen. Co. for Ports of Iraq</i> , No. 22-1571, 2024 WL 341066 (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2024).....	20, 21
<i>Balkan Energy Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15
* <i>Blasket Renewable Invs. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 23-2701, 2024 WL 4298808 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2024)	2, 12, 14, 17
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., LLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2, 15
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Indus. de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Cabiri v. Gov’t of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Carte Blanche (Singapore) Pte., Ltd. v. Carte Blanche Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 888 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10, 12
<i>ConocoPhillips Petrozuata B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022).....	13
<i>Cont’l Transfert Technique Ltd. v. Fed. Gov’t of Nigeria</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Continental Transfert Technique Ltd. v. Fed. Gov’t of Nigeria</i> , 603 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Government of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cube Infrastructure Fund SICAV v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 20-1708, 2023 WL 2914472 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2023)	9
<i>Duke Energy Int’l Peru Invs. No. 1 Ltd. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2012)	19
<i>Forman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	21
<i>In re Grant</i> , 635 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Gretton Ltd. v. Republic of Uzbekistan</i> , No. 18-1755, 2019 WL 3430669 (D.D.C. July 30, 2019)	2, 15
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	13
<i>Koch Mins. Sarl v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 17-2559, 2021 WL 3662938 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2021)	18
<i>La Reunion Aerienne v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 533 F.3d 837 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>LLC Komstroy v. Republic of Moldova</i> , No. 14-1921, 2019 WL 3997385 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2019)	21
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Ministry of Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 14-8163, 2015 WL 926011 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2015)	18, 19
* <i>NextEra Energy Glob. Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	1, 2, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>OI Eur. Grp. B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 16-1533, 2019 WL 2185040 (D.D.C. May 21, 2019)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Oldham v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 127 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19, 21
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Process & Industrial Developments Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	13
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	10
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & Co., Kommanditgesellschaft v. Navimpex Centrala Navala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>Talavera v. Shah</i> , 638 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 771 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Themis Cap., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Tidewater Inv. SRL v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 17-1457, 2018 WL 6605633 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949).....	14
* <i>Valores Mundiales, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 87 F.4th 510 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	9, 17, 18
<i>Valores Mundiales, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 19-46, 2022 WL 17370242 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2022).....	18
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

* 22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	10, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	1, 10, 11, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....	3, 9, 21
D.C. Code § 15-101	8

Treaties

Argentina-Spain Treaty, art. III	4, 6
Argentina-Spain Treaty, art. IV	4, 6
Argentina-Spain Treaty, art. V.....	4, 6
Argentina-Spain Treaty, art. X.....	5, 11
ICSID Convention, pmb1.	4
ICSID Convention, art. 41	4
ICSID Convention, art. 48	4
ICSID Convention, art. 52	5, 6
ICSID Convention, art. 53	1, 4, 5, 6
* ICSID Convention, art. 54	1, 6, 12, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	8

Other Authorities

<i>Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Int'l Orgs. & Movements of the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 89th Cong. 41 (1966).....</i>	16
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

ICSID, *List of Contracting States and Other Signatories of the Convention* (Aug. 25, 2024),
<https://icsid.worldbank.org/sites/default/files/ICSID%203/2024%20-%20Aug%2025%20-%20ICSID%203%20-%20ENG.pdf>.....4
